COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY NETWORK, )

LLC FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF )
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO ) CASE NO. 2025-00124
CONSTRUCT A REPLACEMENT TOWER IN HARLAN )
COUNTY, KENTUCKY )

East Kentucky Network, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless, was granted authorization to
provide cellular service in the Personal Communications Service (“PCS”) in the Middlesboro-Harlan,
KY Basic Trading Area (BTA295) by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). The FCC
license is included as Exhibit 1. East Kentucky Network, LLC merger documents were filed with the
Commission on February 2, 2001 in Case No. 2001-022. East Kentucky Network, LLC is a Kentucky
Limited Liability Company that was organized on June 16, 1998. East Kentucky Network, LLC is in
good standing with the state of Kentucky.

In an effort to improve service in Harlan County, pursuant to KRS 278.020 Subsection 1 and
807 KAR 5:001, East Kentucky Network, LLC is seeking the Commission’s approval to construct a
replacement 190-foot self-supporting tower on a tract of land located near 1205 North Hwy 179,
Louellen, Harlan County, Kentucky (36°55’39.58” N 83°05°34.73” W). A map and detailed
directions to the site can be found in Exhibit 7.

Construction of the proposed tower is required by public convenience and necessity. Due
to increasing demand for telecommunications service, the proposed tower is necessary to provide
adequate coverage. The proposed tower will improve service in Harlan County by providing an
interconnection between East Kentucky Network, LLC’s other sites thereby forming a cohesive

network.



Exhibit 2 is a list of all property owners who own property within 500 feet of the
proposed tower and all property owners who own property contiguous to the property upon
which construction is proposed in accordance with the Property Valuation Administrator’s
records.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 Section 1(1)(1), Section 1(m) and Section 2, all affected
property owners according to the Property Valuation Administrator’s records who own property
within 500 feet of the proposed tower or contiguous to the property upon which construction is
proposed were notified by certified mail return receipt requested of East Kentucky Network,
LLC’s proposed construction and informed of their right to intervene. They were given the
docket number under which this application is filed. Enclosed in Exhibit 2 is a copy of that
notification, as well as a copy of the signed United States Postal Service Forms 3811 (“signed
green cards”) or a copy of the communication that the notice was returned as undelivered.

Signed green cards were not returned for two property owners. Tracking information
from the United States Postal Service website does not show that the certified letters for those
two property owners were delivered. It is Applicant’s belief that these letters were lost in transit,
so a second notice letter was sent to each of those two recipients on June 3, 2025. Copies of the
tracking information for both the original letters, which were never delivered, and the second
notice letters are included in Exhibit 2. The applicant will provide the signed green cards for the
second notice letters if and when they are returned to Applicant. Additionally, one signed green
card was returned without having been signed. However, tracking information for the letter,
which is included in Exhibit 2, indicates it was delivered.

Harlan County has no formal local planning unit. In absence of this unit, the Harlan

County Judge Executive’s office was notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of East



Kentucky Network, LLC’s proposal and informed of their right to intervene. The Harlan County
Judge Executive’s office was also given the docket number under which this application is filed.
Enclosed in Exhibit 3 is a copy of that notification as well as a copy of the signed United States
Postal Service Forms 3811 or a copy of the communication that the notice was returned as
undelivered.

Notice of the location of the proposed construction was published in the Harlan Daily
Enterprise May 3, 2025 edition. Enclosed is a copy of that notice in Exhibit 3. The Harlan Daily
Enterprise is the newspaper with the largest circulation in Harlan County.

A geologist was employed to determine soil and rock types and to ascertain the distance
to solid bedrock. The geotechnical report is enclosed as Exhibit 4.

A copy of the tower design information is enclosed as Exhibit 5. The proposed tower has
been designed by engineers at World Tower Company and will be constructed under their
supervision. Their qualifications are evidenced in Exhibit 5 by the seal and signature of the
registered professional engineer responsible for this project.

The tower will be erected by S & S Tower Services of St. Albans, West Virginia. S & S
Tower Services has vast experience in the erection of communications towers. Their
qualifications are described in Exhibit 13.

The FAA determination and correspondence from Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission
stating a permit is not required are included as Exhibit 6.

No Federal Communications Commission approval is required prior to construction of
this facility. Once service is established from this tower we must immediately notify the Federal

Communications Commission of its operation. Prior approval is needed only if the proposed



facility increases the size of the cellular geographic service area. This cell site will not expand
the cellular geographic service area.

Two notice signs meeting the requirements prescribed by 807 KAR 5:063, Section 1(2),
measuring at least two (2) feet in height and four (4) feet in width and containing all required
language in letters of required height, have been posted, one at a visible location on the proposed
site and one on the nearest public road. The two signs were posted on May 17, 2025, and will
remain posted for at least two weeks after filing of this application as specified. Enclosed in
Exhibit 7 is photographic evidence of the two signs which legibly sets out the language used.

East Kentucky Network, LLC’s operation will not affect the use of nearby land nor its
value. No more suitable site exists in the area. A copy of the search area map is enclosed in
Exhibit 8. No other tower capable of supporting East Kentucky Network, LLC’s load exists in
the general area; therefore, there is no opportunity for co-location of our facilities with anyone
else.

The proposed construction site is on a rugged mountaintop in close proximity to an
existing tower owned by Applicant. The existing tower is a 190’ guyed tower which can no
longer meet the needs of Applicaflt and will be removed upon construction of the proposed
tower. There is also an existing tower in the vicinity which is owned by East Kentucky Power
Cooperative, Inc. (“Coop Tower”). Applicant inquired about co-locating on the Coop Tower,
but it was determined this tower would also not be able to meet the needs of Applicant.

Enclosed in Exhibit 9 is a copy of East Kentucky Network, LLC’s Memorandum of
Lease for the site location along with a lot description.

Enclosed, and filed as Exhibit 10 is a survey of the proposed tower site signed by a

Kentucky registered professional engineer.



Exhibit 11 is a map in one (1) inch equals 200 feet scale identifying every structure,
easement, and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the proposed replacement tower and
within 200 feet of the access drive and all property owners who own contiguous property to the
property upon which construction is proposed.

Exhibit 12 contains a vertical sketch of the tower supplied by Dewey L. Bocook Jr, a
Kentucky registered professional engineer with Bocook Engineering, Inc.

Enclosed as Exhibit 14 is a list of utilities, corporations, or persons with whom the tower

is likely to compete.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]






= Mailing Address:

East Kentucky Network, LLC
d/b/a Appalachian Wireless
101 Technology Trail

Ivel, KY 41642
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ULS License - PCS Broadband License - WQEF975 - East Kentuc... http://wireless2 fcc.gov/UlsApp/UlsSearch/license jsp?licKey=27...

Ownership and Qualifications
Radio Service Type Mobile
Regulatory Status = Common Carrier Interconnected Yes

Alien Ownership
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Alien Ownership questions.

Basic Qualifications
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Basic Qualification questions.

Tribal Land Bidding Credits
This license did not have tribal land bidding credits.

Demographics
Race
Ethnicity Gender

20f2 3/6/18,3:36 PM
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EXHIBIT 2 - OF PROPERTY QOWNERS
Statement Purs to Section 1 1} 807 KAR 5:063

Section 1 (1)(I) 1. The following is a list of every property owner who according to
property valuation administrator’s records, owns property within 500 feet of the
proposed tower and each have been: notified by certified mail, return receipt
requested, of the proposed construction,

Section 1 (1)(I) 2. Every person listed below who, according to the property
valuation administrator’s records, owns property within 500 feet of the proposed
tower has been: Given the Commission docket number under which the application
will be processed: and

Section 1 (1)(I) 3. Every person listed below who, according to property valuation
administrator’s records owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has
been: Informed of his right to request intervention.

Section 2. If the construction is proposed for an area outside the incorporated
boundaries of a city, the application shall state that public notices required by
Section 1(1)(L) have been sent to every person who, according to the property
valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the property upon which the
construction is proposed

LIST OF PROPERTY OWNERS

Virgil Eversole Heirs
PO Box 747
Harlan, KY 40831

Dennie Halcomb
c/o Wilima Bennett
12882 N US Hwy 119
Totz, KY 40870

Dorothy K. Powers Trust Et Al
c/o Vicki Sullivan
9668 Hwy 79 N Site E30
Florence, AZ 85132

Nally & Hamilton Enterprises
PO Box 157
Bardstown, KY 40004



Judy H. & Richard Short
94-1026 Mawaho St
Waipahu, HI 96797

Unknown Owner
Unknown

JAB Investments Properties, LLC
Attn: JAB Investments Properties, LLC
29 Grays Branch Rd
Grays Knob, KY 40829

Ronnie H. Cloud
c/o Cotilda Allen
5941 Munger Road
Ypsilanti, MI 48197

Evarts Fish & Game Club
c/o Jay King
20858 Hwy 38
Closplint, KY 40927

Harlan Cumberland Coal Co, LLC
GenDel
Grays Knob, KY 40829

Robert Price
PO Box 449
Evarts, KY 40828

Jonathan Oscar, Dewayne, & Terry Saylor
21414 Hwy 38
Closplint, KY 40927

Black Mountain Utility District
609 Four Mile Road
Baxter, KY 40865

Dewayne & Terry Saylor
21414 Highway 38
Closplint, KY 40927

Jerry & Paula L. Moore
186 East Bottom Road
Closplint, KY 40927



Geneva Kelly
PO Box 122
Closplint, KY 40927

Karst Land Company LP
135 W Main Street, Suite 101
Kingsport, TN 37660

City of Lynch
PO Box 667
Lynch, KY 40855

Lavondia Dixon Lloyd
199 Auburn Rd
Cumberland, KY 40823

Paul E. Lewis
PO Box 681
Cumberland, KY 40823

John Matthew & Christie Fields
PO Box 773
Lynch, KY 40855

John Matthew Fields
PO Box 773
Lynch, KY 40855

Talma Y Lewis Dowler et al
c/o Talma Boring
1191 Bridge Hill Rd
Lawrenceburg, KY 40342

Helen Lewis
c/o Walter G. Hunt
5219 Aldersgate Court
Godfrey, IL 62035

Cory Clem
16438 North US Highway 119
Cumberland, KY 40823

John & Easter Parker Estate
¢/o Wendell Parker
164 Seibers Road
Closplint, KY 40927













































12/12/24, 2:48 PM qPublic.net - Harlan County, KY PVA - Report: 172-00-00-001.00
Bullding Number 1 Kitchens 1
Description Dining Rooms ]
Residence Type Single Family Living Rooms 0
Comm Type Family Rooms 0
Mobile Home Type Bedrooms 2
Year Bulit 1930 Full Baths 1
Effective Age 0 Half Baths 0
Ave. Wall Helght V] Other Rooms 0
Structure 1Story Total Rooms 0
Number of Storles 0 Living Sq Ft 1,706
Exterlor Frame
Foundation Concrete Block :'Je’l'm”m‘:f' . R
Construction Type pplemen ea
Quall P Mobile Home Modet
Construction Quality oor Mobile Home Manufacturer
Building Condition Poor MH Skirt Foundatlon
Roof Type Gable Heat Yes
Roof Cover State Heat Source
Roof Pitch Heat
Basement Type None Type
Basement Finish Unfinished fé,c,;;:w“‘“‘ No
Basement Stze Special Improvements No
Basement Sq Ft 0 Fire Alarm No
Garage/Carpo Sprinklers No
Garage Size Porch/Deck None
Garage Type Porch Sq Ft 0
Garage Exterior DeckSqFt 0
"L::“f::‘h p Concrete Sq Ft 0
F 0 Farm Bldg Type
g:;‘“‘s“ t Value $11,950.00
Pool Size [ z:‘;"‘“\' gnimproved
Tennis Courts
Sale Information
SaleDate $  SalePrice $  SaleType & Book-Page $ Grantee 2 Grantor &
12/7/2023 $0 Arms-Length Transaction 504-344 JAB INVESTMENT PROPERTIES LLC DIGITAL REAL ESTATE LLC
11/30/2020 $1,600,000 Foreclosure Proceeding 488-221 DIGITAL REAL ESTATE LLC COMMUNITY TRUST BANK INC
12/14/2015 $4.000,000 Master Commissioner 462-323 COMMUNITY TRUST BANK INC MANALAPAN LAND CO
10/1/2003 $0 Close Relative Sale - BAKERTINA CARMACK FIBIE / DAVID
1/1/2000 $0 - BAKERTINA CARMACK FIBIE / DAVID
1/1/2000 $0 - MANALAPAN LAND CO MANALAPAN MINING CO
Sketches

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=877&LayerlD=16616&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7361&KeyValue=172-00-00-001.00
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U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

Certified Mail Fee

$

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)
[[] Return Receipt (hardcopy) $
[[] Return Receipt (electronic) $
[] Certified Mall Restricted Delivery $
[[] Adult Signature Required $
[[] Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

Postage

$

Total Postage and Fees

$

Nally & Hamilton Enterprises
PO Box 157
Bardstown, KY 40004

Comp

Postmark
Here

RE:LOUELLEN

PS Form 3800, January 2023 PSN 7530-02-000-9047










PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF ENVELOPE TO THE RIGHT
OF THE RETURN ADDRESS, FOLD AT DOTTED LINE
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7589 0710 5270 21k7? 849k 5k

U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

Certified Mall Fes

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

3
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)
I Return Receipt (hardcopy) $
[C] Return Recelpt (electronic) $
[] Certified Mall Restricted Delivery  $
[C] Aduit Signature Required $
] Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $
Postage
$
Total Postage and Fees
$
Sent . .
. Nally & Hamilton Enterprises
Strec

PO Box 157

PS Form 3800, January 2023 PSN 7530-02-000-0047
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U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

- For dellvery mformatlon visit our websute at www. usps com”

Certified Mail Fee

$
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)
] Return Receipt (hardcopy) $
[C]Return Receipt (electronic) $
[[] Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $
[[] Adult Signature Required $
[C] Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $
Postage
$

"155':1 0710 5270 172k kBL8Y H1 —

Total Postage and Fees

$

Evarts Fish & Game Club
/0 Jay King

.20858 Hwy 38

Closplmt KY 40927
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PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF ENVELOPE TO THE RIGHT
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U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

ot

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

Certified Mail Fes

$

Exira Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)
[l Return Receipt (hardcopy) $
[C] Return Receipt (electronic) $
I Certified Malil Restricted Delivery  $
[C] Adult Signature Required $
[C] Aduit Signature Restricted Delivery $

Postage

$

Total Postage and Fees

$

Se Evarts Fish & Game Club
si cf/o Jay King
. 20858 Hwy 38

Clospint, KY 40927

PS Form 3800, January 2023 PSN 7530-02-000-9047
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dba Appalachian Wireless
101 Technology Trail

Ivel, KY 41642 EAST KENTUCKY

Phone: 606-477-2355
NETWORK

To: Harlan Daily Enterprise From: Libby Ratiiff

Regulatory Compliance Coordinator

Email: melissa.johnson@harlandaily.com Date: April 29, 2025

Re: PUBLIC NOTICE ADVERTISEMENT Pages: 1

Please place the following Public Notice Advertisement in the Harlan Daily Enterprise
to be ran on May 3, 2025.

PUBLIC NOTICE:
RE: Public Service Commission of Kentucky (CASE NO. 2025-00124)

Public Notice is hereby given that East Kentucky Network, LLC, dba Appalachian Wireless
has applied to the Kentucky Public Service Commission to construct a cellular
telecommunications tower on a tract of land located near 1205 North Highway 179, Louellen,
Harlan County, Kentucky. The proposed tower will be a 190-foot self-supporting tower with
attached antennas. If you would like to respond to this notice, please contact the Executive
Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615, Frankfort,
Kentucky 40602. Please refer to Case No. 2025-00124.

If you have any questions about the placement of the above-mentioned notice, please call
me at 606-477-2375, ext. 1010.

Thank you,

Libby Ratliff
Regulatory Compliance Coordinator

The message above and the information contained in the documents transmitted are
confidential and intended only for the person(s) named above. Dissemination, distribution
or copying of this communication by anyone other than the person(s) named above is
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately
by telephone and return the original message to us at the address listed above via regular
mail. Thank you.

Next Generation Communications
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Exhibit 6






SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights,
power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA This determination includes all
previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be

used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the
structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5928, or chris.smith@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2025-AS0-1951-OE.

Signature Control No: 645086092-651697633 (DNE)
Chris Smith

Specialist

Attachment(s)

Frequency Data

Map(s)
cc: FCC

Page 2 of 5
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Frequency Data for ASN 2025-AS0-1951-OE

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY ERP
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY UNIT ERP UNIT
6 7 GHz 55 dBW
6 7 GHz 42 dBW
10 117 GHz 55 dBW
10 11.7 GHz 42 dBW
177 19.7 GHz 55 dBW
17.7 19.7 GHz 42 dBW
212 236 GHz 55 dBW
212 236 GHz 42 dBW
614 698 MHz 1000 w
614 698 MHz 2000 w
698 806 MHz 1000 w
806 901 MHz 500 w
806 824 MHz 500 w
824 849 MHz 500 w
851 866 MHz 500 w
869 894 MHz 500 w
896 901 MHz 500 w
901 902 MHz 7 w
929 932 MHz 3500 w
930 931 MHz 3500 w
931 932 MHz 3500 w
932 9325 MHz 17 dBW
935 940 MHz 1000 w
940 941 MHz 3500 w
1670 1675 MHz 500 w
1710 1755 MHz 500 w
1850 1910 MHz 1640 w
1850 1990 MHz 1640 \'
1930 1990 MHz 1640 w
1990 2025 MHz 500 w
2110 2200 MHz 500 w
2305 2360 MHz 2000 w
2305 2310 MHz 2000 w
2345 2360 MHz 2000 w
2496 2690 MHz 500 w

Page 3 of 5



TOPO Map for ASN 2025-AS0-1951-OF
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Driving Directions for Louellen

Beginning at the intersection of First Street and Central Street
Take Central Street .1 miles to the intersection of Central Street and US 421
Turn left onto US 421

Drive .2 miles to Route 38

Turn left onto Route 38

Drive 17.2 miles to the intersection of Route 38 and Route 179
Turn onto Route 179

Drive 1.2 miles

A gravel road will be on your left (a sign will be posted)

10. Drive approximately 3.8 miles

11. You have arrived (a sign will be posted)

©ENDGHWN R

Created by:

Daryl Bartley
Cell Site Compliance Agent

Contact Information:

(606) 791-0310 (cell)
dbartley@ekn.com



Louellen Replacement | 58 T : Legend
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2. Term. The initial term of the Lease is for a period of five (5) years from the
Commencement Date set forth above.

3. Renewals. The Lease shall automatically renew for an additional five (5) terms of
five (5) years each, unless Lessee provides sixty (60) days written notice prior to the end of the
current term that it does not wish to renew.

4, Binding Effect. All of the terms, conditions, and covenants hereof shall be binding
and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, representatives, successors, and
assigns.

5. Purpose. This Memorandum is prepared solely for the purpose of recordation, and
is not intended to, nor shall it be deemed to, modify any of the terms and conditions set forth in
the Lease, nor to construe any of the rights, duties or responsibilities of Lessor and Lessee. In the
event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Memorandum and the terms and

conditions of the Lease, the terms and conditions of the Lease shall supersede and control.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]
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3545'

Elevation

Tower Base
Elevation 3355'

0+00 0+20

0+40

Lightning Rod

185 ft
175 ft

165 ft

145 ft
135 ft
125 ft

1151

0+60 0+80

Panel Antenna

Panel Antenna

Panel Antenna

8' Solid Dish

Panel Antenna

Panel Antenna

Panel Antenna

LouEllen Tower

Vertical Profile Sketch

S

LouEllen Site Tower Reconstruction
LouEllen, Harlin County KY
Profile with Tower

Note:

1) This drawling is a sketch showing the

vertical placement of the antenna and dish elements
on the proposed tower. This drawling does not certify
any portion of the structure design of the tower or
foundation portions of the structure. The dimensions
of the tower base and foundation may very depending
upon the tower manufacturer.

2) See Foundation Drawlings for Details.

o° %,
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o
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DEWEY L.
BOCOOK. JR.
8959

%, A Q&
°o$0 IS TE?\E’O&’,

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

In Accordance with FAA Order 8260.19 G, Appendix C, | Hereby Certify
that the Obstacle Accuracy Codes for the cell tower meets or exceeds
accuracy (+/- 50ft for horizontal and +/- 20ft for vertical)

DEWEY L. BOCOOK, JR.

FT. 15 7.5
Project Number
10951
Field Book Number
Electronic
Page Number
n/a
Reference Project
n/a
Technician
B.Bocook
Cadd
B.Bocook

Checked By
Dew L. Bocook, R.

12-12-24
P.E. 8959 DATE
0 2 3
0 15 30 45
SCALE: 1"=15"
Address of Client
East KY Netowrk

d/b/a Applichian Wireless
101 Technology Trail
Ivel KY 41642

BOCOOK ENGINEERING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
PAINTSVILLE (606) 7895961 KENTUCKY

ropose ew ower econstruction ou en ite
Profile with Tower

for
East Kentucky Network

located at
LouEllen, KY Harlin County KY
Loutlten Site
Proposed Tower

scale  1"=15' Revision  Sheet Number 0oz

Tower Profile

Sheet 2 of 2
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World Tower Company, Inc. is located at 1213 Compressoer Drive in Mayfield, Kentucky.

Our mailing address is PO Box 508, Mayfield KY%YM maybeneeahsurmesat
V- 270-247-3642, F — 270-247-0809, or E-Mail us at woslsicu@ide pet. Our website

may be visited at www.worldiower.com B

The company was established in 1959 as eastern divisior manufacturing of Utility
Tower. The company became World Tower Company, Inc. in 1978. At which time
designs were changed from pipe to total solid rod tewers. Due o increase in volume
and a need for more capacify, World Tower Company meved mansaciiing and offices
to a new facility in 1997. World Tower Company manufactures all soiid rod guyed and
self-supporting towers. We are able to fabricate guyed towers to 1200’ and self-
supporting fowers to 500'.

Guyed towers make up about 40% percent of the company’s tetal production. Sixty
percent of our production output is in self-supporting towers.

World Tower Company, Inc. is wholly owned and not a member of a parirership of
consortium

Doug Walker is President of World Tower Company Doug takes a hands—en approach

SecreiaryIT msurer of the company is Daneite Rowe. Daneﬁe serves the company as
office manager. She oversees the office operations and is responsible for accounting for
the business. Kirk Hall P.E. oversees World Tower's Engineering Department. Kirk has
much experience in the tower industry.

A weekly production meeting with ail responsible supersisery persernel is held each
Tuesday fo update production schedules. Followirg that meeling a detailed report can
be generated to our customers as to the exact status of their order. Reports are
provided only at customers request.

World Tower Company requires that all welded material be inspected prior fo leading.
One (1) face of all self-supporting towers is assembled fo ensure praper fit prior to being
galvanized. An on-site inspection is performed at the gaiwanizing plant prior to



e

galvanizing. All material is once again inspected following the galvanizing preess. Our
truck driver must inspect each load before leading at gz izing plant. All loads are
again inspected by driver and notated on delivery mm@ off leading. A
customer representative must be on site to inspect and accept material when off loaded
(unless waived by customer).

World Tower
Self-Supporling System

For resticted space requirements, World Tower ofiers a versaiile and self-supporiing
tower system. No guy wires are necessary and each tower is fabricated using a solid leg with
angled cross members for a sound, secure fower. Each system can vary in face widih, which
depends on site space. In addition, World Tower offers a mexdimum height of their sef-supporter
at approximately 500 feet depending on tower loading.

Choose World Tower's Self Supporling system for the security of ife-long usage for your
communications systems.

Seli-Supporl ..

o Stable, igid construction

+ Pre-assembled before Delivery

« Minimal space requirements

o Muliiple application usage

« Solld rod legs with angled cross members
Reftrofitling for future loading
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Utility

Utility ID Utility Name Type [Class City| State
4002000 1GLOBAL Operations (US) Inc. Cellular D Durham NC
4111300|2600Hz, Inc. dba ZSWITCH Cellular D Henderson NV

ACN Communication Services, LLC dba Flash Wireless dba
4115150| Flash Mobile Cellular D Charlotte NC
4115750 Affiniti Ventures, Inc. Cellular C New York NY
4113600} AFNET, LLC Cellular D Alpharetta GA
4108300 | Air Voice Wireless, LLC d/b/a AirTalk Wireless Cellular A Houston TX
4115200] Airespring, Inc. Cellular D Clearwater FL
4111900| ALLNETAIR, INC. Cellular D Waest Palm Beach FL
44451184 Alitel Corporation d/b/a Verizon Wireless Cellular A Lisle IL
4110850] AltaWorx, LLC Cellular D Fairhope AL
4107800 | American Broadband and Telecommunications Company |Cellular D Toledo OH
4108650| AmeriMex Communications Corp. Cellular D Safety Harbor FL
4105100 | AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a Affinity 4 Cellular D Virginia Beach VA
4114250 Approved Contact LLC Cellular D Reno NV
4115050 Aquarius Silver LLC Cellular D Sheridan wy
4105700| Assurance Wireless USA, L.P. Cellular D Atlanta GA
4113100| BARK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Cellular D Charlotte NC
4108600| BCN Telecom, Inc. Cellular D Morristown NJ
4106000 | Best Buy Health, Inc. d/b/a GreatCall d/b/a Jitterbug Cellular A San Diego CA
4111050/ BlueBird Communications, LLC Cellular D New York NY
4107600 Boomerang Wireless, LLC Cellular A Dallas TX
4115500{ CALL CENTERS INDIA INCORPORATED d/b/a Blueconnects |Cellular D Seattle WA
4100700| Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless Celiular A Basking Ridge N
4106600 | Cintex Wireless, LLC Cellular D Houston X
4114550 ] Cliq Communications LLC d/b/a Cliq Mobile Cellular D Coral Gables FL
4111150|Comcast OTR1, LLC Cellular A Phoeniexville PA
4101900| Consumer Cellular, Incorporated Cellular A Portland OR
4112700| Cox Wireless, LLC Cellular D Atlanta GA
4108850 | Cricket Wireless, LLC Cellular A San Antonio TX
4111500]|CSC Wireless, LLC d/b/a Altice Wireless Cellular A Long Island City NY
4114000| Daywalker Mobile Inc. Cellular D Bartlesville OK
4112000 | DISH Wireless L.L.C. Cellular A Englewood CO
4111200| Dynalink Communications, Inc. Cellular C Brooklyn NY
4111800| Earthlink, LLC Cellular C Atlanta GA
4101000 | East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian Wireless Cellular A Ivel KY
4002300 | Easy Telephone Service Company dba Easy Wireless Cellular D Ocala FL
4109500 | Enhanced Communications Group, LLC Cellular D Bartlesville OK
4113800 | EVOLVE WIRELESS LLC Cellular D Maumee OH
4110450 Excellus Communications, LLC Cellular D Harrisburg SD
4112400| Excess Telecom Inc. Cellular D Beverly Hills CA
4104800} France Telecom Corporate Solutions L.L.C. Cellular D Herndon VA
4111750] Gabb Wireless, Inc. Cellular A Lehi uT
4109350] Global Connection Inc. of America Cellular D Miami FL
4102200] Globalstar USA, LLC Cellular Cc Covington LA
4112850| GO TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT, LLC Cellular D Atlanta GA




4109600 | Google North America Inc. Cellular A Mountain View CA
33350363 | Granite Telecommunications, LLC Cellular D Quincy MA
4114300 Group F Consulting, LLC Cellular D
4114050] Helix Wireless Inc. Cellular D| Monmouth Junction NJ
4111350|HELLO MOBILE TELECOM LLC Cellular D Dania Beach FL
4112950 Hoop Wireless, LLC Cellular D Lakewood NJ
4103100|i-Wireless, LLC Cellular D Newport KY
4112550| DT Domestic Telecom, Inc. Cellular D Newark NJ
4109800| 1M Telecom, LLC d/b/a Infiniti Mobile Cellular D Plano X
4112650] Insight Mobile, Inc. Cellular D Los Angeles CA
4111950J Rhodes Enterprises LLC Cellular D Gulf Breeze FL
22215360| KDDI America, Inc. Cellular D Staten Island NY
10872 | Kentucky RSA #1 Partnership Cellular A Basking Ridge NJ
4112200| Lexvor Inc. Cellular D Irvine CA
4111250] Liberty Mobile Wireless, LLC Cellular B| Sunny Isles Beach FL
4114750]Link Mobile, Inc. Cellular D New York NY
4111400| Locus Telecommunications, LLC Cellular B Fort Lee NJ
4114500| Lux Mobile USA, Inc Cellular D Baton Rouge LA
4107300| Lycamobile USA, Inc. Cellular D Newark NJ
4112500 | Marconi Wireless Holdings, LLC Cellular B]|  Westlake Village CA
4113850 MAXSIP TEL KENTUCKY LLC d/b/a Maxsip Telecom Cellular D Woodmere NY
4114800 Mediacom Wireless LLC Cellular D Mediacom Park NY
4108800 MetroPCS Michﬁigpn, LLC Cellular A Bellevue| WA
4111700] Mint Mobile, LLC Cellular A Costa Mesa CA
4115100] Mobile 13, Inc Cellular D South Jordan ut
4114950| Moxee Technologies LLC dba COLLEGIATE MOBILE Cellular D Sparks NV
4114100] MVNO Connect LLC Cellular D St. Petersburg FL
4113350 | NatWireless, LLC Cellular D Houston TX
4202400 | New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC Cellular A San Antonio X
4110700 | Norcell, LLC Cellular D Clayton WA
4113700 Nova Labs, Inc. dba Helium Mobile Cellular D Las Vegas NV
4110750 | Onvoy Spectrum, LLC Cellular D Chicago IL
4103050| Patriot Mobile LLC Cellular A Grapevine X
4115600 PHREELI COMPANY Cellular D Lewes DE
4110250| Plintron Technologies USA LLC Cellular D Bellevue| WA
4115650 PLUG MOBILE LLC Cellular D St. Louis MO
PNG Telecommunications, Inc. dba PowerNet Global
33351182 | Communications Cellular D Cincinnati OH
4114850 POWER MOBILE LLC Cellular D Rockville Centre NY
Prepaid Wireless Group, LLC dba Prepaid Wireless
4112800| Wholesale Cellular D Rockville MD
4115550| Prepaid Wireless Wholesale of Maryland, LLC Cellular D Rockville] MD
4114350|PRESTO WIRELESS Corp. Cellular D Fair Lawn NJ
4115000] Prosper Wireless LLC Cellular C Sherman Oaks CA
4107700 Puretalk Holding, Inc. Cellular B Covinﬁgton GA
4106700] Q Link Wireless, LLC Cellular A Dania FL
4115900 | RABONA CORPORATION Cellular C New York NY
4113200| Red Pocket inc. Cellular D Thousand Oaks CA
4116000] Ringer Mobile, LLC Cellular C| Peachtree Corners GA




4114200 ] Roccstar Wireless LLC Cellular D Bedford X
4114700| Rocket Mobile LLC Cellular D| WestPalm Beach FL
4115400 RSCU Mobile, LLC Cellular D Alpine 1
4106200 Rural Cellular Corporation Cellular A Basking Ridge NJ
4108550| Sage Telecom Communications, LLC dba TruConnect Cellular A Los Angeles CA
4113050 Sarver Corporation Cellular D| Rancho Cucamonga CA
4109150 SelecTel, Inc. d/b/a SelecTel Wireless Cellular A Fremont NE
Spectrotel of the South LLC dba Touch Base

4110150 | Communications Cellular D Neptune N
4111450|Spectrum Mobile, LLC Cellular A St. Louis MO
4114400|Splash Cellular Inc. Cellular D Bountiful ut
4111600 STX Group LLC dba Twigby Cellular D Murfreesboro TN
4115450 Surf Telecom, LLC Cellular D Key Bixcayne FL
4115950/ Switch Mobile, LLC Cellular C Layton ut
4113450| Syntegra North America, LLC Cellular D Denton TX
4202200| T-Mobile Central, LLC dba T-Mobile Cellular A Bellevue WA
4002500 | TAG Mobility, LLC d/b/a TAG Mobile Cellular D Plano ™
4115850 | TELCO Communications LLC dba TELCO CELLULAR Cellular C Oceanside NY
4107200 | Telefonica Global Solutions USA, Inc. Cellular D Miami FL
4112100|Tello LLC Cellular A Atlanta GA
4108900 | Telrite Corporation Cellular D Covington GA
4108450 Tempo Telecom, LLC Cellular D Dallas TX
4113900| TERRACOM Inc. d/b/a Maxsip Tel Cellular D Chattancoga TN
4113950 | THE LIGHT PHONE INC. Cellular D Brooklyn NY
4113250 | Thrive Health Tech, inc. Cellular D Nashville TN
4110400 Torch Wireless Corp. Cellular C Bartlett TN
4103300 | Touchtone Communications, Inc. Cellular D Cedar Knolls NJ
4104200| TracFone Wireless, Inc. Cellular D Miami FL
4115350 | TREK CELLULAR, LLC Cellular D Stevensville MD
4112250| TROOMI WIRELESS, Inc. Cellular B Orem uT
4114600 TruConnect Communications, Inc. Cellular D Los Angeles CA
4112600| Tube Incorporated dba Reach Mobile Cellular D Atlanta GA
4112750] Unity Wireless, Inc. Cellular D Pembroke Pines FL
4115800 | USA Mobile LLC Cellular C Laguna Beach CA
4110300 UVNV, Inc. d/b/a Mint Mobile Cellular o Costa Mesa CA

10630 Verizon Americas LLC dba Verizon Wireless Cellular A Basking Ridge NJ
4113300| Via Wireless, LLC Cellular D Houston TX
4110800| Visible Service LLC Cellular D Basking Ridge NJ
4115700|Viva-US Communications, Inc. Cellular C San Diego CA
4113750|VOLT MOBILE Inc Cellular D Delray Beach FL
4114450| Welncentivize LLC d/b/a ChosenWireless Cellular D San Diego CA
4113000| Whoop Connect Inc. Cellular D Melbourne FL
4115250 WHOOP MOBILE INC. Cellular D Melbourne FL
4106500 | WiMacTel, Inc. Cellular D Calgary, AB CA
4110950| Wing Tel Inc. Cellular C New York NY
4113650 | XCHANGE TELECOM LLC Cellular D Brooklyn NY
4112150|Zefcom, LLC Cellular C Wichita Falls TX
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